

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON NOVEMBER 17, 2020, 10:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Karina S. Gauani

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (On Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 254-08-2020

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR,
HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO ACCEPT DONATIONS IN KIND OR IN CASH
TO BE ACCOUNTED AS A TRUST FUND AND TO CREATE A GCASH, PAYMAYA AND
EASYPAY ACCOUNTS FOR CONVENIENCE IN FUND TRANSFER IN VIEW OF THE
DECLARATION PLACING TUGUEGARAO CITY UNDER A STATE OF CALAMITY

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides among other things that "the local chief executive may, upon authority of the Sanggunian, negotiate and secure financial grants or donations in kind, in support of the basic services or facilities enumerated under Section 17 hereof, from local and foreign assistance agencies without necessity of securing clearance or approval therefor from any department agency, or office of the national government or from any higher local government unit;"

WHEREAS, Ninety percent of the low-lying areas of Tuguegarao City were flooded due to the continuous heavy rains spawned by North-East Moonsoon Rains for three (3) weeks which was enhanced by Typhoons "Quinta, Rolly, Siony, Tonio, and Ulyses";

WHEREAS, worsening the situation, Magat Dam had opened seven (7) gates;

WHEREAS, due to the massive flooding, a large number of residents were displaced, livelihood, livestock and properties were damaged, and public facilities and utilities were disrupted;

WHEREAS, the 8th City Council approved and adopted City Resolution 253-08-2020 declaring a state of calamity in Tuguegarao City on November 14, 2020;

WHEREAS, a list of those who have extended donations shall be given to the 8th City Council for the passage for resolutions of gratitude and commendation;

WHEREAS, donations in cash or in kind extended to Tuguegarao City before the approval of this resolution are hereby ratified, affirmed and confirmed;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to accept donations in kind or in cash to be accounted as a trust fund and to create a GCash, PayMaya and EasyPay Accounts for convenience in fund transfer in view of the declaration placing Tuguegarao City under a State of Calamity.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all financial assistance shall be properly receipted and inventoried by the Office of the City Treasurer, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 11-17-2020

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the Special Session held on November 17, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 254-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 17th day of November 2020.

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer